existing shares whose names are listed in the Company's

Shareholder Register (DPS) as of February 29, 2024, at 3:00 PM

WIB (West Indonesia Standard Time), is entitled to

3,213,591,453 (three billion two hundred thirteen million five

hundred ninety-one thousand four hundred fifty-three) HMETDs,

where each 1 (one) HMETD entitles the holder to purchase 1

(one) new share at the Exercise Price of IDR 2,600 (two

thousand six hundred Rupiah).

The total number of New Shares issued in this PMHMETD II is

the maximum number of shares that will be entirely issued from

the portfolio and will be listed on the IDX with due

observance of the prevailing laws and regulations. The total

funds to be received by the Company for this PMHMETD II amount

to a maximum of IDR 6,731,740,800,200 (six trillion seven

hundred thirty-one billion seven hundred forty million eight

hundred thousand two hundred Rupiah).

If the change in the Company's equity due to the PMHMETD II

occurs on September 30, 2023, then the proforma capital

structure of the Company on that date is as follows:

350

(In million Rupiah)

  Equity Position
According to the

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial Position
as of September

30, 2023

Withdrawa
l of

Treasury
Shares

 Equity
Changes on
September
30, 2023, if
PMHMETD
II Occurs on

that Date

 Proforma
Equity on

September
30, 2023,

After
PMHMETD

II

Equity Attributable to
Parent Entity Owners

Issued and fully paid
capital

162,982

(1,846)  51,783  212,919

Additional Paid-in
Capital

11,162,236

  6,710,958  17,873,194

Revaluation Reserve
for Fixed Assets

954,174

   954,174

Fair Value Reserve –
Net

3,075

   3,075

Transactions with
non-controlling
Interests

(24,267)

   (24,267)

Retained earnings

-Appropriated  32,596   32,596

-Unappropriated  26,133,110   26,133,110

Other equity
components

260,801

   260,801

Treasury stock  (254,755)   254,755   ‘

Non-controlling
interests

2,594,606

   2,594,606

TOTAL EQUITY  41,024,558   272,909  6,762,741  48,040,208

Note:

(1) After deducting Issuance Costs

351

X. DIVIDEND POLICY

All shares of the Company that have been issued, including the

new shares offered in this PMHMETD II, have the same and equal

rights in all respects as fully paid-up shares, including the

right to dividends in accordance with the Company's articles

of association and applicable laws and regulations.

In accordance with the applicable laws and regulations in

Indonesia, the decision regarding the distribution of

dividends is determined based on the resolution of the

Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders